AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to punish trespasson lands, approved January 27, 1844.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as lo lows:

Section 1. That the provise in the first section of an act entitled "an act to punish trespass on lands" approved January 27, 1844, he so amended as to give justices of the peace jurisdiction in all cases mentioned in said act to the amount of one hundred dollars.

N. E. W! ITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly, JOHN E. HOL'ES,

I leut. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, August 9, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to repeal an act entitled "an act to vacate a part of a territorial road from Burlington to Delavan approved March 6th 1848, to re-establish said road and to provide for the appraisement of damages thereon and for opening the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enac: as follows:

Section 1. An acre citite! can act to vicate a part of a territorial read from Burlington to Pelavan" approved March 6th 1×48 is hereby repealed and that portion of said road so vacated is hereby re-established to

all intents and purposes as it was immediately previous to the passage of said act.

- SEC. 2. Any person over whose land the said road re-established by this act passes may have the same remedy for the appraisement and collection of damages as is now given by law to those persons over whose lands town roads may be laid, and it is hereby made the duty of the highway commissioners of the town of Hudson in Wa worth county upon the application of any such person to make such appraisal of damages, and grant a certificate thereof to the applicant.
- S. c. 3. The commissioners of highways of said town of Hudson or a majority of them are hereby authorized and directed to not ty the owners or occupants of any land through which the said road, re-established by this bill passes, to remove any and all obstructions to said road on their premises and in case my obstructions shall be found in said road at the expiration of thirty days from the time of giving such notice then it shall be the duty of the said commissioners or a majority of them to remove the same or cause them to be removed in a summary manner.
- S. c. 4. All and eler part of said territorial road is helpby declared a legal highway to all intents and purposes upon the line designated by the commissioners appointed by the act authorizing the living out of said territorial road, and all acts and doings of said commissioners are hereby ratified and said road as by them located is hereby confirmed.

N. F. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly, JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate.
Approved, August 19, 1848.
AELSON DEWEY.